

No. 57689-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

RYAN CORDELL GATES,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 20-1-02042-9  
The Honorable Jerry Costello, Judge  
The Honorable Timothy Ashcraft, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. INVESTIGATION AND CHARGING DECISION.....	4
B. MOTION TO DISMISS .....	8
C. TRIAL AND SENTENCING.....	14
<b>V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>17</b>
A. ACTUAL VINDICTIVENESS .....	19
B. PRESUMPTIVE VINDICTIVENESS .....	23
<b>VI. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>29</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21, 94 S. Ct. 2098, 40 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1974) .....	26
<i>Dowell Co. v. Gagnon</i> , 36 Wn. App. 775, 677 P.2d 783 (1984).....	27
<i>Fluke Capital and Management Services v. Richmond</i> , 106 Wn.2d 614, 724 P.2d 356 (1986) .....	19
<i>Hardwick v. Doolittle</i> , 558 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Ollie v. Highland School Dist. No. 203</i> , 50 Wn. App. 639, 749 P.2d 757 (1988).....	19
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 120 Wn. App. 686, 86 P.3d 166 (2004).....	24-25
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	17, 18, 19-20, 23
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990).....	18, 24
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 92 Wn. App. 693, 964 P.2d 1196 (1998).....	18
<i>Tyson v. Tyson</i> , 107 Wn.2d 72, 727 P.2d 226 (1986).....	27

<i>United States v. Barner</i> , 441 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. DeMarco</i> , 550 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>United States v. Gallegos Curiel</i> , 681 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368, 102 S. Ct. 2485, 73 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1982) .....	17
<i>United States v. Krezdorn</i> , 718 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 810 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17-18, 19
<i>United States v. Ruesga-Martinez</i> , 534 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 263 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2001).....	24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
RAP 2.3.....	19
RCW 9.94A.411.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. 14 .....	17
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 3.....	17
